

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

JAMES R. ADAMS,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 20-1680-MN
	)	
THE HON. JOHN CARNEY,	)	
Governor of the State of Delaware,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

*Of Counsel:*

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH  
& ROSATI, PC

Randy J. Holland  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 800  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 304-7600

Michael W. McConnell  
650 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 493-9300

Steffen N. Johnson  
G. Edward Powell III  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800

Brian J. Levy  
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 999-5800

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT  
& TAYLOR, LLP

David C. McBride (No. 408)  
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)  
Pilar G. Kraman (No. 5199)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 571-6600  
dmcbride@ycst.com  
mlessner@ycst.com  
pkraman@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendant*

Dated: January 10, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Plaintiff’s Supplemental Complaint Should Not Be Considered.....	1
A. Plaintiff’s Application for a Position on the Superior Court in April 2021 Cannot Establish Standing Because It Occurred After the Filing of this Action.....	1
B. The Other Facts Alleged in the Supplemental Complaint, Which Occurred Before the Commencement of this Lawsuit, Do Not Establish Standing .....	3
II. Plaintiff Has No Standing Even Considering His April Application .....	4
A. Plaintiff Is Collaterally Estopped by <i>Adams I</i> From Establishing Standing .....	4
B. Plaintiff Has Suffered No Genuine Injury.....	5
C. Plaintiff Lacks a Redressable Injury Because There Is No Realistic Possibility That He Would Ever Be Nominated as Judge.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Cty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	2
<i>Doherty v. Rutgers School of Law-Newark</i> , 651 F.2d 893 (3d Cir. 1981).....	9, 10
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. New Kensington-Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 821 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	1
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 586 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Laufer v. Looper</i> , C.A. No. 21-1031, 2022 WL 39072 (10th Cir. Jan. 5, 2022) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1, 2
<i>Lynam v. Livingston</i> , 257 F. Supp. 520 (D. Del. 1966).....	2
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	2
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	7
<i>New Rock Asset Partners, L.P. v. Preferred Entity Advancements, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1492 (3d Cir. 1996).....	2

*Northstar Fin. Advisors Inc. v. Schwab Invs.*,  
779 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2015) .....3

*Prasco, LLC v. Medicis Pharm. Corp.*,  
537 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....2

*Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States*,  
549 U.S. 457 (2007).....2

*Scahill v. D.C.*,  
909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....3

*Scanlan v. Am. Airlines Grp., Inc.*,  
C.A. No. 18-4040, 2020 WL 2126782 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2020) .....7

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....5

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....2

*Worth v. Jackson*,  
451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Restatement (Second) of Judgments* § 27 (1982).....5

5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Fed. Practice & Procedure*  
§ 1350 (3d ed.) .....7
